
I 

8 

i 

_i. 

VOL. X I 1  NO. 1 MARCH 1971 

i 
11' ,, 

Oakwood Cemetery 
Austin, Texas 
Tombstone of 

Alexander Eanes Mary A. Eanes 
Aug. 21, 1806 April 8, 1816 
Aug. 26, 1888 April 28, 1887 



I I 
1 

I 

1970-1971 

Mrs. Lewie M. Barber 
Mrs. Garland Barcus 
Mrs. Floyd W. Dunaway 
Miss Louise Kirk 
Mrs. Earle F. McBride 
DeWitt C. Nogues 
Mrs. Emily D. Park 
Mrs. Helen Rugeley 
Mrs. Charles A. Walker 

1971-1972 

Mrs. Joe B. Golden 
Mrs. Mary Haynes 
Chester Heath 
Mrs. Richard Hight 
Carl McIver 
Mrs. J. M. Pickney, Jr. 
Mrs. P. B. Price 
Mrs. Virgil Snell 
Mrs. I. D. Stockebrand 

Standing Committees 

Acquistions 

DeWitt Nogues 

Auditing 

Seth D. Breeding 
Louis 0. Shudde 

Exchange Quarter 1 ies 

Miss Louise Kirk. ...................... President 
Mrs. P. B. Price..................lst Vice-Pres. 
Mrs. I. D. Stockebrand............2nd Vice-Pres. 

Mrs. Charles A. Walker............ 
Mrs. Virgil L. Snell ............. Recording Secy. 
Mrs. Richard Hight ................ 

Editor: Mrs. Earle F. 

I 
- The Society i 

profit organizati I 
I 

I 
Texas. Its purp I 

genealogical and 
particularly tha 

to instruct and assist members 
research; and to publish public 
records. 

t Austin, Travis County, and adj I 

I 

Membership is open t 
annual dues of $5.00. F 
available to members of 
the same household for $ 
libraries is $2.00. 

I 

Meetings are held in the Howson Branch 
Public Library, 2500 Exposition Boulevard, at 
7:30 p. m. on the 4th Tuesday of each month 
with the exception of December. 

Miss Jane Sumner 
The Society's Quarterly is published in ; 

Member ship March, June, September and December and is sent 
free to members. Additional single issues are 

Mrs. Helen Rugeley available. Members are urged to submit genea- 
logical information and articles of interest. 

Re search Contributions will be accepted at the discretion 
of the Editor. 

I 

Mrs. P. B. Price 

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: i 

I 

The Austin Genealogical Society 
Post Office Box 774 
Austin, Texas 78767 



March 1971 1 

AUSTIN CEMETERY RECORD 
M r .  A. Eanes, Aus t in ,  Texas 

Copied by 
Mrs. Lucie  C .  P r i c e  

8 

A s s i s t e d  by 
Mrs . Emma Gene Gentry 

The above t i t l e  i s  w r i t t e n  on t h e  f r o n t  and back of  a n  a p p a r e n t l y  homemade book, 
measuring 12 by 7% i n c h e s .  
t h e  111 y e a r s  of e x i s t e n c e  i n  e x c e l l e n t  c o n d i t i o n .  T h i s  r e c o r d  i s  i n  t h e  Aust in-  
T r a v i s  County C o l l e c t i o n  a t  t h e  Aus t in  C i t y  L i b r a r y ,  A u s t i n ,  Texas.  

The pages are of  a heavy g r a y  paper  which have surv ived  

The e n t r i e s  begin w i t h  October 3 ,  1859 and cont inue  u n t i l  May 7 ,  1866. There 
i s  one p e r i o d  when t h e  e n t r i e s  were made by t h e  Undertakers  Hopkins and M i l l i c a n  
i n s t e a d  of  by Eanes. T h i s  r e c o r d  embraces t h e  p e r i o d  of  t h e  C i v i l  War, and i n c l u d e s  
some prominent o f f i c e r s  and men of t h a t  p e r i o d  who were b u r i e d  h e r e .  

Many of  Eanes e n t r i e s  are n o t  found i n  t h e  c u r r e n t  Oakwood Cemetery f i l e s ,  a l -  
though some of t h e  graves  have been l o c a t e d .  A t  t i m e s  Eanes seems t o  g i v e  t h e  d e a t h  
d a t e  and a t  o t h e r  t i m e s ,  t h e  b u r i a l  d a t e .  

Frank Brown i n  h i s  "Annals o f  T r a v i s  County" had t h e  fo l lowing  n o t a t i o n :  "On 
t h i s  t h e  1 6 t h  day of  March, 1874 (4 o ' c l o c k  P .  M.) I hereby t u r n  over  and d e l i v e r  i n t o  
t h e  hands of t h e  Mayor of t h e  C i t y  of Aus t in  (Mayor T. B. Wheeler) and c o u n c i l  o f  
s a i d  c i t y  t h e  books c o n t a i n i n g  t h e  account  o f  i n t e r m e n t s  i n  t h e  cemetery of  s a i d  
c i t y  from t h e  t i m e  I r e c e i v e d  t h e  appointment of  s e c t o n  by D r .  S. G. Haynie, then 
mayor of  t h e  c i t y ,  up t o  t h e  p r e s e n t  d a t e .  And on r e s i g n i n g  my p l a c e ,  I would 
e x p r e s s  t h e  hope t h a t  I have g i v e n  g e n e r a l  s a t i s f a c t i o n  whi le  I have h e l d  t h e  r e -  
s p o n s i b l e  p o s i t i o n  of  s e x t o n  o f  t h e  C i t y  of Aus t in ,  Very r e s p e c t f u l l y ,  

Alexander Eanes,  C i t y  Sexton 
To Hon. T. B. Wheeler, Mayor and Cemetery Committee" 

E v i d e n t l y  t h e r e  were o t h e r  books i n  which M r .  Eanes k e p t  t h e  r e c o r d s .  H i s  
s p e l l i n g  of  names i s  n o t  always c o n s i s t e n t  o r  c o r r e c t ,  b u t  i s  r a t h e r  i n t e r e s t i n g .  Also 
h i s  use  of  terms of  p o s s e s s i o n  are sometimes p u z z l i n g ,  bu t  can u s u a l l y  be i n t e r p r e t e d .  

Major Alexander Eanes and h i s  w i f e  are b u r i e d  i n  t h e  southwest  s e c t i o n  o f  t h e  o l d  
Oakwood Cemetery i n  S e c t i o n  1, Lot 358. A modest s h a f t  monument marks t h e i r  g raves  
w i t h  t h e  i n s c r i p t i o n s :  

a Alexander Eanes,  Born Aug, 1806.  

Died A p r i l  23, 1887 

Died Aug. 2 6 ,  1888 
Mary A. Eanes Born A p r i l  3 ,  1816 

(The page numbers r e f e r  t o  t h o s e  used i n  t h e - o r i g i n a l  r e c o r d . )  

0 

Page 1 
1859 Aust in  O c t .  3 t h  1859 O c t .  10 th  

Died Henry W. S u b l e t t  Died John M. Brown 
of Apoplexy Age Years 42. 4 m and 6 day o f  D i s i n t e r r y  aged 1 y e a r  and 

6 months r e s i d e n c e  A u s t i n ,  Texas T;i 

1 



1859 Oct. 6 t h  1859 
Died Tandy S e a t  of Typhoid 
Fever aged 11 y e a r s  and 6 months 
r e s i d e n c e  A u s t i n ,  Texas 

Page 
1859 28 Died Robert  Green 1860 

o f Con sum t i o n  
Aged 31 y e a r s  

November 9 
John Andersons c h i l d  
Henry Al len  Aged 1 y e a r  

November 24 
Negro c h i l d  of  M r .  Huchens 
Aged 3 y e a r s  

November 24 
Negro woman of Wm Rust 
aged of  Dropsy 

Page 2 
1859 Dec 4 

Negro man of  Thomas Freeman 
D i e d  of  c h r o n i c  s o r e s  
aged about  60 y e a r s  

8 Chi ld  of Mrs. Thomas Casadaye 
aged 2 y e a r s  
d i e d  of  bowel complaint  

Dec 11 
H. L. Upsher 
D i e d  of disease lungs  aged about  
48 y e a r s  

Dec 18 
Mar t in  Moore 
k i l l e d  by h o r s e  
aged about  46 y e a r s  

Dec 1 7  
Mrs. Deene 
D i e d  of Dropsy 
aged about  70 y e a r s  

Dec 20 
Nanie b e l l  Sims 
Daugher of M. W. Sims 
Burned t o  Death 
aged 2 y e a r s  

Dec 30th  
Negro G i r l 1  Belonging t o  M r .  
o f  V i r g i n i a  
Died  of P i e u  Monia (s ic)  
Age 17 y e a r s  

Died Corne l ius  B e r l i s o n  
27th of conges t ion  of t h e  b r a i n  
Aged 5 months 

3 
Jan  3rd 1860 
F r a n c i s  K e l l y  
Died of Delerium Tremens 
Age 42 Years 

Black Boy Belonging t o  Col.  Risher  
Died of Chronic  Disease 
Age 28 y e a r s  

A .  G. Thorn 
Died Feby 3rd  of  Consumption 
Aged 30 y e a r s  

P e r r y  P r i e s t l y  
c h i l d  Born Dead 
1 3  .Feby 

Feby 2 1 s t  
Wife of  Wm. H. Mar t in  
Died of Apoplexy 
Aged 28 y e a r s  

March 1 0 t h  
L u e l l a  Seat 
Died of conges t ion  of t h e  Bowels 
Aged 2 y e a r s  

March 12 
Black G i r l  belonging t o  Geo W. White 
Disease n o t  known 
Aged 4 y e a r s  

March 1 8 t h  
Margaret  S e r v a n t  o f  L. D. 
Car ing  t on 
Poisoned by e a t i n g  Weeds 
Aged 4 y e a r s  

Page 4 
March 20 Negro Chi ld  
of Ed C l a r k s  borne Dead 

A p r i l  12 
Anderson Negro Boy of John T. 

Aged 27 y e a r s  
Died of Pneumonia 

Bradley Mi 1 lers  

Apr 7 Wi l l i e  Burne t t  
Aged 2 weeks 
Died of Pneumonia 



Mar.ch 1971 3 

1860 

. .  

Page 

Apr 15 
Child of A.  J. Hamilton 
S t i l l  Born 

Apr 16th 
M r s  Cowlen Wife of D. Cowlen 
Age 22 
Died of Consumption 

A p r i l  17 

Age 13 months 
Died from e f f e c t s  of Laudanum 
administed through mistake 

Boon 

Apr 17 
Mexican 
Age no t  known 
Stabed wi th  k n i f e  

Apr 18 
John Taney 
Age 54 years  Born i n  Maryland 
Shot 

Apr 21s t  
John She r re r  Born i n  Germany 
Age 48 years  
Died from Disease of  t h e  h e a r t  

5 
Apr 23 
Henry Negro man of 0 Smiths 
age 26 years  
Disease Congestion of t h e  Bowels 

Apr 23 
Child of C.  H. Randolph 
Lived only a few hours  

May 7 th  
Louisa Negro g i r l  o f  H. B. Kinney 
Age 10 years  
Died of Pneumonia 

May 9 th  
Lucy Negro g i r l  o f  Mrs. Rundles 
Age 43  
Died of Congestive c h i l l  

May 17th  
Nancy J. Mrs. J. S .  F r a s i e r  
Disease Inf lamat ion  of t h e  Sp ina l  
Chord 
Aged 25 Y 8 months 

Dan Weeks i n f a n t  Son of  
M r .  John Weeks 
Died May 17th  1860 
Disease 

May 5 t h  
Martha Negro g i r l  of Capt John 
Connor 
Desease feever  Age 23 years  

June 15th  1860 
Henry 0 Hedgecoxe 
Desease Dropsy 
Age 

Page 6 
June 23 1860 
Louisa Dancy 
Disease of t he  Heart 
Age 10 years  

June 27  
Charles  - Hervy 
Age 1 7  
Murdered on 23 May 1860 

June 27 
Wm H. Jones 
Age 22 
murdered on 23 May 1860 

June 27 
M. . A .  Deloach . 

Age 2 1  
Murdered on t h e  23 May 1860 

June 26th 
Rod o 1 p hu s W i 1 lhe  lm 
Age 8 m o  
Disease congest ion of t he  Brain 

J u l y  20 
Samuel Norton 
Age 9% Months 
Died of Fever 

I n f a n t  of  Revt Bishop Greg 

Age 3 

R a f f e n s t a l l  
Age 46 years  
Disease Dropsy 

\ 



4 A.G.S. 

Page 7 
1860 August . l l t h  1860 

Mati lda H i g h e r  
Disease Tape Worm 
Age 24 years  

August 12th 
M r s .  W i l l i a m s  
Disease Congestion of  t h e  Bowels 
Age 30 years  

Aug 12 
Haver Kirz inger  
Disease n o t  known 
Age 3 months 

Sept  16  
Mary -i le Wilcox 
Disease I r a s i p e l a u s  
Aged 2 months 

Sept  1 7  
I n f a n t  daughter  of Genl A .  B.Norton 
Age 14 months 
Disease Diarea 

Sept 18 
Hardy Holman 
Disease Diarea 
Age 18 months 

Sept 20 
Se tagas t s  Son 
Age 18 months 
Disease Diarrhae 

Oct 5 
W i l l i a m  H Martin Native o f  Denmark 
Age about 45 
Died from a f a l l  

Page 8 
Oct 16 th  Died Graham G. Alford 
of bowel Complaint 
Aged 16 months Texas 

October 25 Charles  Barker 
Disease n o t  known 
Age 14 months 

October 25 Negro c h i l d  of  D r .  Kenan's 
Age Disease 

O c t .  26 Theodore Heusinger 
Disease Diarrhae 
Age 13 mo 1 day 

Page 

1861 

O c t  26 Shehans son 
Typhoid Fever 
Age 4 yea r s  5 months 

O c t  29 Theodore Pecht  
Tee th ing  
Aged 7 months 16 days 

Nov 4 t h  Mrs. Clarer Co l l in s  
Disease Consumption 
Aged 34 years  Native of Tenn 

Nov 14 M r .  F r i t z  
Disease Typhoid fever 
Aged about 36 yea r s  Nat ive of 
Germany 

Dec 3 M r s .  Gustavis  Johnson 
of Typhoid f eve r  

Aged 25 years  Nat ive of  Sweden 

9 
Dec 8 Shraders  Child 
of Apoplexey 
Aged 9 months Native of Texas 

Dec 18 Died 
Jones F White of Tenn 
Aged 14 years  and 8 months 
Disease Typhoid f eve r  

D e c  28 
Mexacan sho t  age not  known 

6 Jan  1861 
Negro c h i l d  be Longing 
t o  Duvalls Estate Teething 
age no t  known 

6 January 
Mrs. M. W.  Sims 
Died o f  Consumption 
Aged 35 yea r s  Native of Miss 

Feb l t h  
Died E. F. Calhoun of Apoplexey 
aged 25 years  
Native of Miss 

Feb 14 
Died Hon Forbes B r i t t o n  of 
Pneumonia 
Aged 49 yea r s  Native Vi rg in i a  

Feb 20 
M. L. McMellen of Whiskey 
Aged 39 years  Nat ive Tenn 



Page 
1861 

Page 

March 6 
Rayford Negro of Wm Olaphants 
Died of  Apoplexy aged 65 years  

10 
March 9 
Died J. D. Blair  
of Canser i n  Throat 
Aged 39 yea r s  Nat ive of Miss 

March 21 
Died Willis Holman of Typhoid f eve r  
Aged 36 yea r s  Native of  Tenn 

March 28 
Died Thomas P , P l a s t e r  of Consumption 
aged about 55 yea r s  Nat ive of  Tenn 

Apr 8 
Died Corer I n f a n t  daughter  of 
John Horan aged 1 year  Native Tex 
Whooping Cough 

Apr 9 
Died Mary i n f a n t  Daughter of 
John C Robinson Texas 
Aged 9 month Cholraer  infantom 

Apr 15 
Died Mrs Fred Stusy of Rheumatism 
aged 36 yea r s  Nat ive of Germany 

Died Apr 23 
W i l l i s  Servent  of M r s .  Rundles 
of Rheumatism Aged 50 years  
Nat ive Tenn 

Died Apr 23 
Child of M r .  Shafer  
Disease unknown aged 8 months 
Native Texas 

11 
Apr 25 
Died James ,Perkins  a t  Bl ind Asylum 
of Typhus Fever aged 1 2  yea r s  
Nat ive Texas 

Apr 27 
Died Ophelia England Wife of P W 
England of  I r a s i p a l e s  of  t h e  Lungs 
Native of  Miss 
Aged 24 yea r s  11 months and 21  days 

May 2 Died I n f a n t  daughter  of  
A. N. Hopkins of Congestion of 
t he  Lunges aged 11 day 
Native Texas 

May 17  Died I n f a n t  daughter of 
F. W. Girand of Convulsions 
Aged 2 days Texas 

May 18 Died Negro c h i l d  of 
Mrs L i g h t f o o t  of convulsions 
Aged 10 days Texas 

May 8 Died Wm Baker’of 
Consumption Aged 26 yea r s  
Nat ive Main (sic) 

May 20 Died John Matter 
of Mean Whiskey aged 55 years  
Native of Germany 

Page 1 2  
May 22 Died Samuel Daveese 
of Consumption Aged 43 years  
Native of Kentucky 

May 27 
Ki l l ed  Mexacan.by s t ab ing  

May 29 
Died Edward Finnin of Congestion 
Aged 9 months.and 5 days 

June 2 
Died Negro Child of John Burlage 
of Diareah Aged 9 months 

June 6 Died G Kirchberg 
of Consumption Aged 53 years  
Nat ive of Germany 

June 7 
Died John Rabb of Dropsy 
Aged 63 years  and 5 months 
Native Penn 

June 8 Died Sarah Servant  of 
G R Greeman of Consumption 
Aged 35 years  Nat ive Ky 

June 11 Died i n f a n t  sone 
of H M  Alford of Flux aged 6 months 
Tex 

Apr 30 Died Negro boy of A.B. Blocker 
of Cold on t h e  Lunges Ben Hendricks of f eve r  
Aged 8 months Native Texas 

June 25 Died Negro boy of 

Aged 3 years  Nat ive of Geo 



6 A.G.S. 

Page 13 Sept 30 
1861 J u l y  2 Died John Mafioney Died sone of B. F. Carter 

of Consumption a t  Blind Asylum 
Aged 40 yea r s  Native of I r e l and  

of Congestion of t h e  Braine 
aged 18 months 

J u l y  2 Borne Dead I n f a n t  of 
M r s .  McMellon Texas 

J u l y  7 
Drouned Negro man henry Serv of 
D r .  B. Graham aged 18 yea r s  

J u l y  11 
Died Waller M. Booth of Consumption 
Aged 42 yea r s  Nat ive of DC 

J u l y  1 7  
Died Mrs. Josephene P r i c e  
From t h e  E f f e c t  of Clor i form 
Aged 23 years  Nat ive Vermont 

J u l y  23 
Died M r s .  Martha J. Reagan 
of Consumption Aged 29 years  
Nat ive of  Alabama 

Page 

J u l y  30 
Died Reverend L. S .  P r i c e  
of Consumption 

O c t  2 
Died Thomas Ewing Sone of 
Charles  Wooldridge 
Aged 2 years  

f 

O c t  2 
Died W i l l i a m  Sone of J. 0. 
I l l i ngswor th  aged 4 months . 

of Croup 

O c t  5 
Died Mary S .  Haralson 
of Typhoid f eve r  aged 14 yea r s  
Nat ive of Georgia 

15 
O c t  6 
Died Mrs Murphy 
Aged 70 years  Native A l a  

O c t  9 
Died M r s .  C halme r s 
of Congestion Age 31 years  
Nat ive Ky 

August 13  O c t  11 
Died Hannar se rvan t  of Joseph Spence 
of in f lamat ion  of t he  Brain 
Aged 50 years  Native of Tenn 

August 14 , Died I n f a n t  sone of L. S. P r i c e  
Borne Dead sone of Ed Finnin  

Died Alice Darter of Dyptheria 
aged 6 years  and 8 months 

Oct 19 

of Sore Throat aged 6 months 

Page 14 
August 1 7  
Died Mrs K i r  chberg 
of Morphene Aged 60 yea r s  
Native of Jermany 

August 18 
Died I n f a n t  Daughter of 
H N Ja rgerson  of Chol ic  
aged 19 days 

August 19 
Died M r s .  E .  M. Crosby 
of Consumption Aged 45 yea r s  
Native of V i r g i n i a  

Sept 14 
Died Horas sone of Wm Robertson 
of Cholra.Morbus aged 6 months 

O c t  11 
Born Dedd Daughter of 
J. B. Barron 

O c t  18 
K i l l e d  M r  Wilhm of Faye t t  
County by unknown persons 
Aged about 36 years  
Native of Jermany 

O c t  30 
Died a t  Thos. F. McKinny 
Mrs Givins of  f eve r  aged 77 years  

O c t  31  
Died Negro Woman of Joseph Spence 
of Fever aged 18 years  



March 1971 

1861 
Page 16 
Nov 3 
Died a t  Mrs Johnes Mrs Durham 
of Pneumonia aged 53 years  
Native of Tenn 

Nov 5 
Died Richard Manley of Consumpt?on 
a t  Lunat ick Asylum aged 20 years  
Native of Johnson County Texas 

Nov 12 
Died Otto P r e s l e r  of Croup 
Aged 3 years  and 6 months 
Native of Texas 

Nov 14 
Died Mexacan g i r l  namemot known 
of Typhoid f eve r  aged 6 yea r s  

Nov 16 
Died I n f a n t  Daughter of Charles  
Spr inger  borne before  i t s  t i m e  
Aged 11 days 

Nov 17 
Died E l i z a  Servant  of 0. H. Mi l l i can  
of Nervus D e b i l i t y  aged 40 yea r s  
Native of Miss 

Nov 26 
Died Negro c h i l d  of E. D. Towns 
aged 11 months of Consumption 

Nov 29 
Died Emma Wil lson of D ip the r i a  
aged 11 years  Na t ive .o f -Texas  

Page 17 
Dec 5 
Died Lucy Negro of Bishop Gregg of  
Diarhe aged 8 months Texas 

Dee 7 
Died Negro boy John servant of 
John T Miller of d i a rhe  aged 2 months 
Tex 

Dec 9 
Died E l i zabe th  Towns of Typhes f eve r  
aged 6 yea r s  Native of Texas 

Dec 9 
Died Edward Willson of D ip the r i a  
aged 7 yea r s  Nat ive of Texas 

Dec 10 
Died Ethe l  Maud Barr of D ip the r i a  
aged 8 months Native of Texas 

Dec 1 2  
Died Mrs. L. (T?) 0. Carter of Sp ine l  
a f f e c t i o n  age 24 years  Native of V i r g i n i a  

Dec 14 
Died Annie Bell  Keenan of  D ip the r i a  
age 3 years  Native of Texas 

Dec 15 
Died Wille Randolph of D ip the r i a  
aged 5 years  Native of Texas 

Dec 1 7  
Died Randolph of D ip the r i a  
aged 7 years  Native of Texas 

Page 18 
Dec 18 
Died M r .  J. C. Walker of Congestion 
of t he  Braine aged 60 years  r epasen ta t ive  
(sic) from Haris County Native of 

Dec 19 
Died Miss E l m i r a  Johnson of D ip the r i a  
aged 9 years  Native of Texas 

O c t  26 (sic) 
Died Mrs. Cushney of consumption 
aged 36 yea r s  Nat ive of Tenn 

Dec 24 
Died Anna Fox of D ip the r i a  
aged 4 years  Native of  Texas 

Dec 22 (sic) 
Died Wm. P. Stapp of Chronic Diarrhoea 
Aged 52 years  Native of Ky 

1862 
Jan 6 1862 
Died Margret Negro G i r l  belonging t o  
W. D. S c o t t  of Dropsy aged 1 2  yea r s  
Native Ky 

Jan 8 
Stabed Mexacan Woman aged 25 years  

Jan 1 7  
K i l l e d  by f a l l i n g  out  of Wagon 
M r  Snider  aged 48 years  
Nat ive of Jermany 



1862 
Jan  18 
Died Luckey Walker of  Croup 
Aged 2 y e a r s  Nat ive  o f  Texas 

Page 19 
Feb 14 
Died S i s y / L i l y  ( ? )  S i r g i n e r  of D i p t h e r i a  
Aged 3 y e a r s  Nat ive  of Mo 

Feb 15 
Died Sarah Ten Beck of  D i p t h e r i a  
aged 9 y e a r s  Nat ive  of  Texas 

Mar 4 
Died Negro woman of  John B i l l i n g s l y  
of  Pneumonia aged 30 y e a r s  N a t  o f  Tenn 

Mar 4 D i e d  Sarah Brown of  Pneumonia 
aged 14 y e a r s  N a t  o f  Texas 

Page 19 i s  n o t  completely f i l l e d .  Page 20 
begins  w i t h  a new heading  and a d i f f e r e n t  
handwri t ing .  

Page 20 
R e g i s t e r  of  d e a t h s  & 

B u r i a l s  where Hopkins and M i l i c a n  were 
t h e  u n d e r t a k e r s  begin ing  on t h e  

1 3 t h  day of  March 1862 

March 22d/62 
1 M i s s  Moore n e i c e  of  E. Hansbrough 

March 25 t h / 6 2  
2 J. D. Holmans c h i l d  of  d i p t h e r i a  

March 28th l62  
3 ---- F a i r c h i l d s  of  consumption 

28th l62  
4 Wm Townsend c h i l d  of  d i p t h e r i a  

A p r i l  t h e  6 t h / 6 2  
5 B F Carters c h i l d  4 y e a r s  of  Dipth 

A p r i l  t h e  9 t h l 6 2  
6 Geo. Durham c h i l d  of  S a l l y  of  d i p t h e r i a  

A p r i l  9 t h l 6 2  
7 Ben McCullouch k i l l e d  i n  Ba t t l e  
(Note: K i l l e d  i n  b a t t l e  Elk Horn March 7 ,  
1862. Buried i n  S t a t e  Cemetery.) 

A p r i l  t h e  10th /62  
8 Geo N .  Durhams c h i l d  Leander (?)  of  Dipth 

A p r i l  t h e  20thI62 
9 M r s .  Hornsby of  o l d  age 

A p r i l  t h e  20th/62 
10 John t h e  Gardner k i l l e d  
w i t h  a n  ax by some one unknown 

A p r i l  21/62 
11 Kate daughter  of  A. J. Hamilton 

o f  D i p t h e r i a  

Page 21 

A p r i l  25thI62 
12 M r .  Barnes c h i l d  

May t h e  1 4 t h l 6 2  
13 Jos.  P. Neal Black woman 

May t h e  1 7 t h l 6 2  
14 T a n n i h i l l  o f  consumption 

May t h e  1 9 t h l 6 2  
15 Ben Johnson of  Pneumonia 

16 M r .  Warren Shot  w i t h  Gun by 
Hurley May 26th l62  

May t h e  26th l62  
17 M r s  Lounts 

June t h e  l s t l 6 2  
18 Laura Daughter of  Rev. M r .  Z iv ley  

June t h e  5 t h l 6 2  
19 A man drowned i n  t h e  Colorado 

name unknown 

June t h e  8 t h  
20 M r .  Randolph o f  i n f l a m a t i o n  of 

t h e  Bowel 

Page 22 

21 Son of  Jas Thompson of I r y s i p e l u s  
June t h e  1 0 t h  1862 

June 25th 1862 
22 Blackwoman of Col C r o z e i r  

J u l y  lo th162 
23 C o f f i n  f o r  Geo Hesner 

J u l y  20th/62 
24 C o f f i n  f o r  Judge Pascha l  Negro Woman 

J u l y  23/62 
25 C o f f i n  f o r  E. M. Peas  c h i l d  



0 

b 

0 

J u l y  23/62 
26 Coff in  f o r -  Mays 

J u l y  t h e  30th/62 
27 Coff in  f o r  Maxwell 

August l s t / 6 2  
28 Coff in  f o r  Robards Negro Wm. 

August 14th/62 
29 Coff in  f o r  Miss Whipple 

August 15th/62 
30 Coff in  f o r  Gibson c h i l d  

Page 23 

31 Coff in  f o r  Mike B u r d i t t s  c h i l d  
August 19th/62 

August 28th/62 
32 Coff in  f o r  Jenkins  Davis Wife 

August 12th/62 (sic) 
33 Coff in  f o r  Mike Burdets c h i l d  

September 6th/62 
34 Coff in  f o r  J. M. Youngs wife  

September 13th/62 
35 Coff in  f o r  D r .  Wrights Negro man 

September 23d/62 
36 Coff in  f o r  Mrs. Ten Eycks c h i l d  

September the  20th 
38 2 c o f f i n s  f o r  Negro ch i ld ren  

(The .following w r i t t e n  i n  same handwri t ing 
as e n t r i e s  above.) 
Since I have been i n  bus iness  a lone  

October 14th  1862 
1 M r s .  C, Z i l le r  .of Nervous Exaustion 

b 

November 15th  1862 
2 Wash Bonners Chi ld  i n  Country 

November 18th  1862 
3 M r  Suggs i n  country 

Page 24 
October 19th  1862 

4 Wash Bonners ,ch i ld  i n  country 

No 5 M r .  Goodmans c h i l d  d ied  
O c t  the  20th 1862 

No 6 October 22d 1862 
Coff in  f o r  M r .  Al len  aged about 
22 years  i n  country 

No 7 October t h e  22d 1862 
J. Darden d ied  from home and 
brought here  t o  be bur ied  

No 8 October 22 
Joseph Hornsby d ied  of Consumption 
aged about  40 years  (country) 

No 9 October 24th/62 
W. Bonners c h i l d  of Dip ther ia  
(country) 

No 10 October 29th/62 
M r  Ross of  Consumption aged about 
40 (country) 

No 11 October 31s t  
Duffaus Negro man knumonia (sic) 
aged about 38 

No 12 Nov 3rd/62 
Boy of Judge Wheeler aged about 
10 of d i p t h e r i a  

No 13  Mrs. W. G. Johnson of consumption 
aged about 35 Nov 9th/62 

Page 25 
No 14 November t h e  15th  1862 

Jas G. Swisher of d i sease  of the  
h e a r t  aged about 60 years  

No 15 November the  19th  1862 
Child of Tom Green of d e b i l i t y  
aged about 1 year  

No 16 November 27th 1862 
Coff in  f o r  Negro Man of Hugh 
t i n i n  (sic) 

No 17 Coff in  f o r  Negro c h i l d  Hugh Tinnin 

No 18 December 18th  Coff in  f o r  S u i t e r s  
S i s t e r  - died  i n . c h i l d  bed 
Mrs. Schuler  

No 19 December 26th 1862 
Child of M r s  E l i son  aged 1 year  



No 20 

No 21 

No 22 

1863 (sic) 
December t h e  28th/62 
Abner: Mathews aged 70 years  

December 17th/62 
Child of M r  Lee son i n  l a w  of 
n o s  H Jones 

Child of M r s  Doyle & Grandchild 
of Jas P McKinney 

1862 
Nov 12 W. Bonner t o  4 c o f f i n s  bur ied  

i n  the  country 

Page 26 

Oct 30 F. T. Duffaus Negro boy aged 
1862 

about 40 years  of Pneumonia 

Jan 20th 1863 D r  Rodgers c h i l d  born dead 

March 7 th /63  Jo  Grumbles c h i l d  Pneumonia 
2 yea r s  o ld  

March 10th/63 Rev. M r s .  Zivelys  c h i l d  
Dip the r i a  9 year  o ld  country 

Mqrch 16th /63  Mrs Wicks of Consumption 
brought from Bexar County 
age about 30 years  

March 16th/63 Mrs-Shutzey of miscar r iage  
aged about 28 years  

Mar 17th/63 M r .  Tannyhi l l  of  consumption 
aged about 60 years  Country 

Mar 18th/63 Wm Glenn came t o  h i s  dea th  by 
p i s t o l  shot  aged 42 bur ied  
i n  S t r ange r s  department 

M r c h  25 Daniel  E. Waters aged 7 1  of 
Dropsey 

Page 27 
Mdrch 26 1863 Child of M. Co l l in s  aged 1 

week bur ied  i n  the  S t rangers  
ground 

March 30 Died Negro Woman of  R. T. 
Wheelers age about 40 

Apr i l  1 Died c h i l d  of  Wm Good aged 
1% years  

Apr i l  2 Died Negro Woman of Jas. P. 
McKinney aged about: 65 

A p r i l  7 th  Died James A. Longly of 
chronic  Diareah aged 21 
years  

. 

June 8 th /63  Died of dropsey James A. 
Burdet t  p r i v a t e  i n  Fred 
Moores company Flournoys 
Regiment age about 35 
years  

June 18th 1863 Died of Chronic 
Diesease 
Rebecca Hopkins R e l i c t  
of John Hopkins Decd 
aged 81  years  

J u l y  5 t h  Died of lung d i sease  M r s .  
S t an tz  age about 65 i n  the  
country 

Page 28 
Names no t  recorded By the  Sexton 

Alexander Hopkins Ki ld  by Armsby 

Andy Hopkins Ki ld  by Armsby 

Meithe - Boy Ki ld  by Armsby 

M r s .  J. P. Nee1 (wife & c h i l d  
Omited t o  bee Recorded 

Page 29 i s  blank - begins  aga in  on 
Page 30. 

1 

March 31 Died Jonathan Berg aged 56 



The reco rds  from page 30 through page 43 have l a r g e  c ros s  marks ac ross  the  e n t r i e s ,  It 
i s  no t  known why t h i s  w a s  done un le s s  t he  records  w e r e  .copied i n t o  another  book. 

Page 30 
Dec 11 1863 
J H Bells sone age 4 years  
Desease Dip the r i a  

M r .  Tho. B. Cummings Hays County 
Dide Bured the  4 .March Age 31 
Disease Consumption Native Missoura 

Gen tho Green Negro Woman age 65 
5 March Dide (b lur red)  Disease Oald Age Stephan Cassiday age 28 yea r s  

Died of Rheumatism December 20 
March 28 Wm Olipan Negro g i r l  age about 

14 years  Suden dea th  d i sease  
no t  repor ted  

James Brisendens sone age 11 years  
Dide 24 December 63 

Capt Shelby W. Charles  Dide Dec 25 1863 March 28 James P Nee1 sone age about 
Hemrige of t h e  Lungs 3 years  

E. G. Adkins I n f a n t  
Negro Dide 25 December 

March 28th John Warenburger age 47 
consumption & from Hays 
County 

M r s .  Pe r ry  Umphras 
Dide Dec 16 I n f a n t  Negro 3 weeks oa ld  
Dip the r i a  

2 ch i ld ren  d i sen tu rd  an bured on Lo t t  
No. 42 wi th  t h e i r  f a r t h e r  John 
Warenburger 

Gen. Thomas Green Dide Dec 26th 
Negro Boy John Tyfoyd f eve r  Page 32 

M r  Gooch d ide  March 14 :age about 70 
. .  

John Mcclure Lunatick 
Dide Jan 4 t h  1864 Age 24 years  March 20 Col Grooms Negro woman Sylva 

Dide 19 March age 35 years 
Frank V Brecta ..Dropsey 
Dide Jan  9,  1864 age 3 2  March 23 M r  Peoples I n f a n t  negro 

Thomas Kel lehan S t r ange r s  burying ground 
Corner South West Corner Main S t r e e t  
Dide of Consumption Jan 12 1864 

D r  J Brounrig d ide  26 March 
age about 70 years  

March 26 Benett  H. Clark d ide  
age 26 years  an:.'5 days 
Disease Lungs Nat ive of Misoria  

Page 31 
Col Risher  I n f a n t  daughter  
Dide January t h e  23 1864 Dip the r i a  

Wm H D Carington I n f a n t  Sone d id  
Apra i l  12 1864 Dip the r i a  Gen She l l eys  I n f a n t  sone 

Feb. t h e  4 1864 
Rev Frank Brown d ide  Apr i l  17  
age about 28 years  Jan 15 1863 (sic) Negro from Hospi t le  

Jan 18th  Bishop Gregs I n f a n t  Negro May t h e  2 Maj  General Thomas Green 
Bured Simatary Ground 
Ki ld  on the  B a t t l e f i e l d  
12 Apr i l  1864 Blairs  Landing 

Jdn t h e  18 James Whites Negro Man 
In fami la t ion  of Brain 
age 18 yea r s  

May 6 Revd J P h i l i p s  Negro d ide  
aged 9 years  Jan  t h e  18th  M t .  .&cons Negro Moses 

Disease n o t  r epor t ed  
age 26jyears  May 23 D r .  J. M. S t inne r  Negro d ide  

agd 10 yea r s  



1 2  A.G.S. 

1864 
R. M. Johnsons Removd from Bastrop 
I n f a n t  Child Drounded 

Page 33 
D r  George Bordimans May 26 
I n f a n t  agd about  12 months Dip the r i a  

J u l y  3 M r  J H Ross daughter  
Dide of Dip ther ia  age 3 
10 months & 4 days 

J u l y  the  7 M i s s  Roberson Daughter 
M r s  Fendrick Smith Dide of 
Dropsey age 16 years  

Dane1 Trabue d ide  J u l y  26 - 1864 
Disease Dropsey age 62 years  

James Thornton S c o t t  I n f a n t  sone of 
Sam S c o t t  d ide  August t h e  6 1864 
Inf lamat ion  of t h e  Bowells 
Age 1 year  2 months 20 days 

Bird Holman w a s  k i l d  by Lightning on 
Sunday 7 August an h i s  i n f a n t  daughter  
age about 15 months 

Wm Von Rosenburg Mary age 18 months 
Inf lamat ion  of Bra in  d ide  August 7 1864 
Mary Von Rosenburg 

James Burde t t  L i t t l e  Sone d ide  August 12 
1@64 d i sease  inf lamat ion  of t h e  

Page 34 
John Burldage d i ed  August t he  18th-1864 
Aqe 46 years Dip the r i a  

David Ruby I n f a n t  Sone d ide  August 21 - 
1864 Dip the r i a  

W H Green I n f a n t  d ide  August 21 - 1864 
Inf lamat ion  Bowels 

M r s  James Burde t t s  L i t t l e  g i r l  age 5 years  
d ide  August 22 1864 Dip the r i a  

August 31 Wm S t r ade r  I n f a n t  
d ide  Inf lamat ion  Bowel 

Sept  8 John Mcgee d ide  Ampitation arm 
cause sho t  age 23 years .  S o l d i e r  

Mrs. E. Davis Dide Sept t h e  11th  
consumption age 26 years  

Mrs. Tul-ane Meithe d ide  Sept t he  11 
Liver  Complaint age 48 yea r s  8 months 

M r s .  Ann Lane, Wife of D r  R N Lane 
d ide  Sept  t h e  14 1864 
Consumption age 23 years  

Sept  15 th  1864 
Removal from Block 118 Bishop Gregg 
Lot by Order of Borde aldermen & 
Simatary Comittee. Remains unknown 
corps & depos i ted  on t h e  publ ick  
Burel ground & prope r ly  markd 

Page 35 
Sept 16 1864 

Removd from L o t t  No 115 by Order of t h e  
Board of  Alderman & Simi ta ry  Committee 

unnone corps ba r ing  a +made of s m a l l  
s t i c k s  suposd t o  bee t h e  Mexacans 
k i l d  by Capt John Conner t o  t h e  
publ ick  o r  S t r ange r s  ground Proper ly  
markd = with  t h e  c r o s s  as before  

Capt Joseph Kneel and Taylor  
Comited Suic ide  Sept  18 th  1864 

Mrs Taylor L i t t l e  sone agd about two years  
Dide Sept  

O c t  13  M r  

14 D r  

O c t  15 M r  

Hulber t  M 
age 50 

M r  E Nash 
ageuabout 

29 Inf lmat ion  Bowels 

Mansflds Negro I n f a n t s  

S t i n e r s  Negro c h i l d  age 3 months 

J Ben Jones I n f a n t  age 3 months 

Alf red  d ide  October t h e  27 

d ide  October t h e  28 
50 

Mrs. Monroe Swisher wife  Monroe Swisher 
Chi ld  bed November t h e  2 1864 

Nov the  10 Removal M r  Koonsey To t h e  
oa ld  grave yard an imedia t ly  
South west of Block 9 on a 
l i n e  of t h e  New grave yard.  
Stone set  a t  the  Head ba r ing  
t h e  names of t h e  removd By 
order  of t he  Board 



0 

V 

0 

I- 

u 

0 

Marxh 1971 13 
1864 

Page 36 
David Ruby November 1 2  a c h i l d  d ide  
F J Roberds Nov 13 Dide Diseasd Jene ra ly  
age about 32 yea r s  

Wm Sharp L i t t l e  daughter  Fanny d ied  Nov 24 

pa id  M r s  M Y  (G?) C l i f t o n  Dide Dec 3 1864 
age 59 Congestion of t h e  Lung 

pa id  Rev J. W. P h i l i p s  I n f a n t  
Dec 13  - 1864 

Mrs. Linda Lanawaver December 13 1864 
Winter feever  age 37 yea r s  

pa id  John T. Miller I n f a n t  Negro 
26 Dec 1864 

Bish Gregg I n f a n t  Negro 26 Dec 1864 

Negro P r i s o n e r  ) Williamson County 
Ki ld  i n  Ja i l  Jan 1 1865 

Lieuteant  Tho C Howard January 3 1865 
age 27 Desease General D e b i l i t y  

Page 37 
M r s  L Walker Mother of J H Walker 
January t h e  4 1865 age 82 
Disease Oald age 

pa id  Col Wm Rusk I n f a n t  Negro Jan 4 1865 

pa id  S t e e l  Mathis Negro woman Jan  4 1865 

D r  W A Moris sone age 3 years  
January 4 1865 . 

M r  Jamed  Cruze January t h e  5 Hays County 
age . abou t  26 d i sease  consumption 

David MCnew 
A Member ) Jan 7 1865 age 23 
Capt Wheets) Disease Pneumonia 
Company 1 

M r  Muskgrove Jan  13 1865 
Servant  Rose 44 yea r s  Oald 

M r s  Rivers  Negro g i r l  8 months oa ld  
Jan 22 Inf lamat ion  Brain 

Jan 23 B i s .  Greggs Negro g i r l  
18 months oald 

Reported up t o  the  25 January 1865 

Page 38 
February t h e  2 1865 
Col. C. R. Johns I n f a n t  Negro 

M r s .  J u l i a  G.Alford Feb 6 th  
age 26 years  Native of Misouria 
Disease Consumption 

Drury Wilson Feb. 9 t h  
age 56 Native of Tennessee 
Disease of the  Harte 

M r s .  M. J. Spence Feb. 15 1865 
age 23 Native Arkansas 
d i s e a s e  of  Brain 

M i s s  Ann S i m s  Feb 18 
age 64 y r s  Nature of Disease 

E l i zabe th  Horn Feb 25 1865 
Nat ive of V i r g i n i a  Age 68 years  
Inf lamat ion  of Brain 

M r  S Fords Negro age 3 months 
March 2 1865 

Page 39 
M r  James Mussett March t h e  11 - 1865 
Age 23 Disease Consumption 

March 18 

March 1 7  

March 19 

March 20 

March 27 

March 2- 

M r s .  Southelands 
I n f a n t  Negro 11 months oald 

M r .  T. Brush Amputation 
f o o t  m o r t i f i e d  Age about 
60 - Native - 
James R. Jackson 
Murderd age 45 Nat ive 

D r .  Tho More Negro woman 
about 20 years  oa ld  

L t .  (?) Thomas B Macklin 
Consumption Age 23 years  
& 7 months 

M r  Spencer Ford 
I n f a n t  c h i l d  5 months oa ld  
genera l  d e b i l i t y  Texas 



A p r i l  1 M r .  J. Spence I n f a n t  Negro 
age 1 2  months Inf lamat ion  Brain 
Native Texas 

A p r i l  8 John H Walker Negro woman 
age about 30 years  
Native of Tennessee 

A p r i l  10 Col George Whites ) I n f a n t  Negro 
Only a few days 0 Native of Tex 

Apr 10 John H. Roberson Negro c h i l d  
6 years  Hooping cough Nat ive Texas 

Page 40 
A p r i l  15 J. H. Roberson I n f a n t  Negro age 

3 months Disease Hooping cough 
Native of Texas 

A p r i l  16 M r  John Dont Native of Jermany 
Deseas congest ion of t h e  H a r t  
Age 56 

M r s  Wares ) I n f a n t  Negro 
A p r i l  17 Desease Hooping cough Texas 

Gen Rusk I n f a n t  c h i l d  8 days oa ld  
Aprael t he  18th  Texas 

A p r i l  23 P a t r i c k  Angus Monroe Age 39 . 
Native N Caro l ina  Disease 

A p r a i l . 2 3  Wesley MCglothland 
I n f a n t  c h i l d  age Disease 

D r .  T. L. Moore I n f a n t  Negro Apra i l  25 

Aprael 25 Mrs J Burdete I n f a n t  Negro 
2 weeks oald 

Mrs. M. C. Burde t t  ) I n f a n t  Negro 3 months 
Aprael 25 oa ld  Hooping Cough 

Native Texas 

Apr. 25 Antonio Probas I n f a n t  Mexecan 
Hooping cough 2% months oald 

Page 41 
A p r i l  26 M r s  J. Burlage sone John age 6 

years  oa ld  Disease Hooping 
cough wi th  bloody f l u x  

A p r i l  27 Mrs. E. A. P Stockdale  ) Native 
of V i r g i n i a  age Disease 
congest ion 

M r s .  E l i zabe th  Fox Age 42 yea r s  
a Native of Jermany Disease no t  
repor ted  Apra i l  the  30 

Quar t e r ly  D r .  P a r i o t  I n f a n t  
Report May the  3 age 3 days 
up t o  Native Texas 
May the  1 

May 8 t h  Carley ) a sea rvan t  of 
C h r i s t i a n  & Lumas w a s  
drounded age about  26 
years  Texas 

- 

May 10th  Gen August Buchell  S t a t e  
Cemetary ground Ki ld  i n  
Bat t le  (Note: Gen. Buchel 
wounded b a t t l e  of P l easan t  
H i l l ,  La. A p r i l  9, 1864. 
Died Mansfield La. A p r i l  15.) 

Jos i ah  Roberson age about 45 
Ki ld  i n  a s t r e e t  f i g h t  

May 20 M r s .  L. Lackey Nat ive 
Arcansas age 22 yea r s  
d i s e a s e  

May 27 Alber t0  Alger io  I t a l i a n  Ki ld  
by Thompson Native Mexico 

June 1 M r s  Mathis Negro c h i l d  
14 months oa ld  N Texas 

June 1 Mrs. Harelson Negro c h i l d  
4 months oa ld  

June 2 W. W. Apperson Born 1826 i n  
State  Kentucky Dide nea r  
Aust in  Texas June 1865 

Page 42 
June 12 John Conner Bum from Gun 

Powder 10 years  .of age 
Native of Texas 

June 13 Cammel ) Shot while  
Robbin Treasury age 23 
Nat ive of  Texas 

June 14 M r  R. S. Bacon daughter  Mary 
age 2 yea r s  Inf lamat ion  of 
Bowells Native Texas 0 



' 0  

U 

0 

d 

\ 

0 

June 18 

June 19 

June 20 

June 26 

June 27 

Page 43 
June 30 

June 30 

R. S. Bacon ) L i t t l e  Negro c h i l d  
4 months oa ld  

D r .  A. J. Taylor  Eas te  F e l i c i a n a  
P a r i s h  Louisana Born on t h e  4 t h  
Nov 1818 d ide  
Consumption 

R. S. Bacon ) 

M r  Essers In f  
oa ld  Hooping C 

June 19,  1865 

I n f a n t  age 4 months 
Hooping cough 

daughter  11 months 

M r  P r e a s t l e y  d ide  63 yea r s  9 months 
22 days Native of Maryland 
Desease Consumption 

J. W. B u t t l e r  Joe Negro Man 
25 yea r s  oald Disease Lungs 
Native Arcansas 

M r .  L. Lackey Sone James E 
Lacky 11 months oa ld  Hopping 
cough 

J u l y  5 M r .  Essers I n f a n t  sone desease 
hooping cough age (b lu r )  months 
20 days 

J u l y  10 Mrs. Mary Harrall age 68 years  
Native of Kentucky d ide  sudenly 
I n f i r m i t y  of age . 

J u l y  1 2  A. P. Blocker I n f a n t  sone age 
15 months 

J u l y  1 2  D r  J o  Right Searvant  G i r l  Mary 
age, 18 yea r s  d i sease  Consump t i o n  

J u l y  13  Gen. A. Rusk I n f a n t  Negro 3 months 
oa ld  Hooping cough 

M r  A T Logan sone J u l y  t h e  19 1865 
age 3 y e a r s ' 5  months & 22 days Desease of  
t h e  H a r t  Very sudden death-(Note:  Alonzo 
T. Logan w a s  a s tep-son of Abner H. Cook 
andia  son of George W i l l i a m  Logan-who d ied  
soon a f t e r  coming t o  Aus t in  i n  1839. Geo. 
Wm. Logan w a s  bur ied  i n  t h e  o ld  cemetery. 
Alonzo T. Logan d i ed  a t  the  Confederate 
Home December 19,  1903, aged 65 years .  
Frank Brown's Annals of Trav i s  County. ) 

J u l y  24 I n f a n t  daughter of Bass 
Nichols age 10 months 
Disease Chol Infantum 

Page 44 
August 1, 1865 M r  Lee United 

States Solder  Company 
D 18 New York Cavely 
22 years  Native of 
New York Chronick 
d i a r i a r  

August 1 Wm Coler  Co. E 3 Michigan Cav 
age 20 years  Native of 
Michigan Chronick Diarear 

Aug. 6 John Kirk I n f a n t  4 months oa ld  

Aug. 7 Mrs. Rosina S turne  I n f a n t  Negro 

August 7 M r .  J. Bahn Daughter Augusta 
dround i n  t h e  Colorador 
River age 16 years  

August 20 (?) M r .  J. Stepan Minot t  
:(Meno t t? ) L i t t l e  Daughter 
burned t o  dea th  about  
4 years  

August 16 (date  b lu r r ed )  M r s .  Amanda 
Wilkins w a s  born March 15th  
1840 d ide  August t h e  16 1865 
Nat ive of Misouria desease 
consumption 

(Note: Negroes now begin t o  have 
surnames. ) 

Aug. 25 L i t t l e  Negro c h i l d  of Sam 
Johnston former searvant  of 
Ben Johns ton  

.. 

Aug. 29 Mrs. Hatch L i t t l e  Sone B. H. 

In f lamat ion  of Bowels 
- Hatch age about 18 months 

Page 45 
August 29 James Bradley 18 New York 

-Croriick Diarear 

Sept 5 I n f a n t  Negro former proper ty  

age 59 Native New York 

1 .  

M r ;  J. Pearce 8 days oa ld  



16 A.G.S. 

Sept  9 Mrs. Mary Pee terson  d ide  age 
43 yea r s  Nat ive Sweden 
Disease consumption 

Sept .  1 6  

Sept.  26 

P r i v a t e  Joseph Johns United 
S t a t e s  s o l d e r  18 New York 
Caverly Chronick Diarrhea 

Freed boy of Jos  Harald 
age 5 years  Disease no t  
r ep  o r  t ed 

Sept 29 I n f a n t  Negro 4 weeks oald-freedman 

Sept.  30 Morris R. Reagan age about 45 
uea r s  Ki ld  by a f a u l  from ga le ry  
House 

O c t  4 Rob J Touns d id  Tusday 3 October 
1865 age Disease 

O c t .  2 Mrs. G. W. Pasca l  d ide  on Monday 
2 O c t  1865 age Disease 

Oct 9 Negro about 5 years  oald & former 
Proper ty  A. Hendricks 

O c t .  9 Abriham Hendricks d ide  age 46 
Disease congest ion 

(Oct. 18) Bird Hollands Remains Reached 
t h e  C i t y  on the  14th  & w a s  d 
depos i ted  i n  h i s  va l t  on t h e  
18, 1865. (Note: K i l l e d  b a t t l e  
of Mansfield A p r i l  1864.) 

Page 46 
O c t  17 

O c t  1 9  

O c t  22 

O c t  24 

O c t  26 

Cor t ina r  Mexecan wagoner age 
about 40 years  

Negro c h i l d  f o G e r l y  belongin t o  
Joseph Hornsby Deseasd Bowells 

Mary Horan. age about 17 years  
Desease consumption Nat ive Texan 

Edward Tipps Native Texas 
Child age about 2 years  

(Following scra tched  ou t  - 
Mrs..George Robersons l i t t l e  
daughter  Margaret age about 
12 years  d i sease  rheumatism) 

0 O c t  26 M r s .  Louisa Roberson daughter 
Margaret d ide  on In f  lamatery 
Rheumatism of the  Hart 
aged 8 yea r s  

Nov 1 Lemons s o l d e r  sho t  

Nov. 2 Charles  Smith so lde r  age about 
35 d ide  Chronick d i a r e a  

Nov. 4 John Gi l l a spee  s o l d e r  drounded 
age about 30 years  

Nov. 4 Jane Pellum) freedmans c h i l d  
3 months oa ld  Brain feever  

Page 47 
Nov. 5 M r s .  H i l l  age about 50 yea r s  - 

Rhumatix 

---- Reported 
N O ~  9 Mrs. John R a p ~  I n f a n t  daughter  

about 3 mos oa ld  Bowel1 a f f e c t e d  

Nov. 12 Charles  S Weste I n f a n t  daughter  

0 
age 6 months deseasd Bowells 

Nov 1 2  Wm Care l ton  age 53 yea r s  
Per  a le  ce s 

Rep o r  t ed 

Nov. 16 John C Cole Co. M .2nd 
Winsconscen Caverly age 22 
years  Deseased Bowells 

I n t u r d  Nov. 18 Miss L. Haney daughter  
S G Haney d id  a t  San Antonio 

Nov 20 Mariah (Freedman former proper ty  
Tho Green age about 45 yea r s  

Nov 27 Wm Holland freedman 26 years  
oa ld  Disease Pneumonia 

Nov. 27 E l i z a  Andrew 0 Horn I n f a n t  
daughter  Willeann (? )  T Horn 

Dec D r .  
Disease 

14 months 15 day 

Morris Daughter age year  
Disentary 



- ~~~ 

Page 48 
Dec 1 1865 Sarah Kate Moris was born 

i n  C i t y  of Aus t in  Texas 
Sept  18 1856 d ide  Decem 1 
1865 Disease Ent ine (?) Fever 

Jan  22 Solder  k i l d  f o r  House Braking 

Jan 25 Robert Clemmons I n f a n t  
3 days oa ld  

Page 5 2  
* no da te  Calup Kirk I n f a n t  daughter Jan 29 M r .  B. Woehter L i t t l e  sone 

E l i zabe th  P Kirk pf Pneumonia 9 months oald 

Dec 13 

Dec 13 

Dec 15 

Dec 1.6 

Dec 19 

Dec 23 

Dec 25 

(Pages 

age 7 months & 1 day 

Edward R Donahoo age 28 yea r s  
Cons ump t ion  

Negro boy age 3 yea r s  freedman 
former proper ty  of N. G. She l l ey  

P e t e r  Marshel Freedman I n f a n t  c h i l d  

Wm S t r a d e r  I n f a n t  c h i l d  age 3 days 
Disease no t  repor ted  

George Gisborne Simcox 
age Disease 

I n f a n t  daughter  of James Brown 
age 5 months 

Edward Swisher remains from New 
Orleans ,age 22 Consumption 
Native of Texas 

49 & 50 missing - c u t  ou t )  

Feb 2 Mrs. Mary Walace Green wife of 
Gen Thos Green d ide  of 
congest ion  age 
(Note: Frank Brown's Annals 
- of Travis  County g ives  h e r  
name as Mary Wallace Chalmers 
m. Thomas Green. Handbook of 
Texas g ive  h e r  as Mary Watson 
Chalmers, which i s  ev iden t ly  
an e r r o r . )  

Feb 4 Susan Morris age 28 years  
Disease Deranged 

Feb 8 W. D. Walch age Disease 
Congestion Native 

.Feb 10 The Remains of Mrs P Pursey 
w a s  Dis in turd  on hur  farm & 
brought t o  t h e  Austin Cemetary 
& In tu rd  

Feb 10 M r  Klugar I n f a n t  11 months 
oa ld  I -  

Page 51 - 1866 . : 

J a n ,  4 

Jan 6 

Jan  7 

Jan 9 
L 

Wiley.Mathis Pa in  age 14 years  
Disease Consumption , . 

Wm Edward Walker age 9 years  oald 
Disease f r a c t u r e  of the  s c u l l  & 
Brain 

Willis Freedman former proper ty  of 
M r .  Davis 

< '  . -  

(?Tame b lu r red )  Freedman Disease 
Cansor I _  . I . 

Jan 10 M i s s  Merrell H Borden d ide  

Jan, 12 John Freedman former proper ty  of 
Mr.s .  Calhoon aged about 50 yea r s  
Disease n o t , r e p o r $ e d -  

Jan  17 J u l i a ,  Freedwoman former proper ty  
of M r .  Peoples age about 25 
Disease n o t  r epor t ed  

Feb 11 M r  John Kel ley CDV 8 age 
:.45 years  Native of New York 

I 

Feb 14 B i l l i n g s l e y ,  Freedman age 50 
Disease Measles . 

Feb 18 Carl Butram age one year  one 
year  3 months Disease Meesles 

Page 53 I 

Feb 19 John Morton Ward born March 15 
1854 Dide 19th  Feb 1866 age 11 

I ,  years  11 months 4 day? 
_Disease Meesles 

Feb 20 Ann Ruby age 30 years  oald 
Disease Meesles 

, Chargd , to  County . 

Feb 20 J u l i a  I n f a n t  Daughter of 
Thadeus MCKee age 2 mo 
15 days Meesles 



Feb 20 

Feb 2 1  

Feb 23 

Feb 24 

Pa tsey  Touns age 11 years  
Disease Meesles - Freedman 

G. W. Smyth S t a t e  Cematary 
Ground age Disease 
(Note: George Washington Smyth 
w a s  born May 16, 1803 i n  N. C . ,  
l i v e d  Ja spe r  Co. Texas - 
a t t end ing  C o n s t i t u t i o n a l  Conven- 
t i o n  i n  Aust in  when he died.  
See Handbook of Texas.) 

George Lencey ) Cronick Diareah 
Age 14 He followed t h e  army. 
Was a n a t i v e  of Ph i l ade lph ia  

kichard H Harvey s o l d i e r  Born 
Feb 6 ,  1836 Died Feb 24 1866 
Nat ive of  New York Expence has  
been pa id  

no d a t e  Mrs. Nancy F r e t c e r  age 45 years  
Disease of  t he  wom 

no da te  W. H. Adams 1st Lieutenant  Co H 
Iowa Caverly Veteran Volunteers  
Age 23 years  Cronick Diareah 

Page 54 
March 1 - 1866 Negro c h i l d  former proper ty  

of W. .Peoples - Meesles 

March 4 Moses B i l l i n g s l y ,  Freedman age 22 
Disease Meesles 

March 5 Sam Freedman age about 
30 years  Disease Meesles 

March 6 D r  M. A. Taylor I n f a n t  son age 
18 months Disease Meesles 

Pa id  
March 7 Egin Tepperson S a t t e r g a s t  age 

Rep o r  t e d 

5 years  14 months Meesles 

Paid 
March 8 Joseph Thomas I n f a n t  Freedman 

8 years  6 months oa ld  Meesles 

Paid 
March 9 Sargent  Moses M i l l e r  Company I 1st 

Iowa Veteran Volunteer Cav. 
amputated l e t  age about 30 years  

March 10 J Chalmers, Freedman age 20 

0 years  Meesles 

March 11 P. S. Durham age 1 9  Disease 

March 11 Tho J Bowers age 3 yea r s  
Disease Meesles 

Page 55 - 

March 12 Frank Coplin age about 21  
paid . years  Disease'Meesles 

March 13  I n f a n t  Negro Meesles 

March 14 Miss Amanda Dan Hurley 
age 23 years  Disease Meesles 
& Congestion 

March 15 P e r r y  P r e a s t l e y  c h i l d  age 
pa id  3 years  6 months Disease 

Meesles 

March 15 Cat0 Gregg, Freedman g i r l  
2 years  oa ld  meesles 

March 15 I n f a n t  Negro former proper ty  

0 M r .  Muskgrove Meesles 
Reported above ,Paid $3 

Pa id  
March 16 Olive Lyman age 25 years  

Disease miscarrage 

March 16 S a l l e y  Pellum, Freedman 
age about 26 Buried by C i t y  
Aust in  Disease Meesles 

March 18 D r  W A Morris I n f a n t  c h i l d  
pa id  Meesles age n o t  r epor t ed  

March 18 George H Grays-age 4 years  
pa id  L i t t l e  Jimmy Gray-Disease 

Meesles 

March 1 9  Robert S Mmythe age 11 years  
pa id  4 months Disease Meesles 

Reported t o  22 March 66 
Page 56 
March 23 James Mathes son John F Mathes 

age 11 y r s  d i s e a s e  Meesles 
an inf lamat ion  bowels 

0 



March 1971 19 

March 23  S i l a s  Sanders,  Freedman*age 
about 45 Meesles 

March 24 Alber t  Dederick age 10 years  
Disease Meesles & Inf lamation 
Bowe 1 s , 

March 24 Amelia Horan Daughter John 
Horan age 8 years  one month 
6 days Disease Meesles Re laps  

March 25 Negro Jane Woman Name  . n o t .  
repor ted  d i sease  childbed 
(Note: Name Jane w a s  w r i t t e n  
i n  a f t e r  e n t r y  completed) 

March 26 Robert Rusk I n f a n t  c h i l d  
paid Freedman 8 months oald Meessles 

March 28 Negro Arthur Jackson age 8 
Disease Meesles 

March 28 Mrs. Shannon Chd two years  
oald Chargd t o  t h e  c i t t y  
Meesles 

March 29 J i m  Duvall ,  Freedmans c h i l d  
. age 8 months Meesles 

March 30 Mrs Phenick Smith age 45 
Disease Dropsey . 

Page 57 
March 3 0 M i s s  Mit t ie  Beedle age 15 years  

d i sease  Meesles 

Reported 
Negro Boy J i m  age 1 2  years  Meesles 

Apr i l  3 

Apr i l  4 

Apri l  4 

A p r i l  4 

Aberdeen Holensworth age 3 months 
Freedman EX 10 days 
Meesles 

Geor(ge) Rusk, Freedman 3 mo oald 
meesles 

D E Cope age 4 years  
meesles an Flucks 

7 .,/ 
Anna Rosalee Se t  tegas  t 
one year  an 6 months oald 
t e e  th ing  

Reported 
Apr i l  5 Fany Lomack Freedman 3 months 

oald Meesles 

A p r i l  5 Miss E B Chessam age 11 years  
. 12 days Disease Meesles 

Apr i l  6 Edward Finnin sone age 10 mos 
d i sease  b ra in  meesles 

Apr i l  6 M r s .  L C Roberds age 20 Disease 
Meesles 

no da te  Miss M. J. Montgomery age 8 years  
months oald Disease Relapse 

Mees l e s  

A p r i l . 8  Emma Holand age 3 years  Meesles 

Page 58 
Apra i l  t he  6 Jacob Stucey age 2 years  

Apr i l  9 Bennie Holinsworth age 10 months 
d i sease  d i sen ta ry  

Apr i l  9 Mariah Shaw (colerd age 26 years  
Disease Consumption 

Apr i l  10 Robert Tipps age 5 months oald 
Disease Cholera Infantum 

Apr i l  11 Sam S c o t t  c h i l d  age 11 months- 
Diareha 

Rep o r  t e d 
Apr i l  11 L e w i s  Eagle age 5 years  co lerd  

. Meesles 

Apr i l  11 Maj. Wm Rust age 75 years  oald 
General d e b i l i t v  

Reported up t o  t h i s  Apra i l  ii t o  1 2  oclock 

Evening 11 Harriet Fulks former proper ty  
of M r .  Fulks co lerd  age 
meesles & f l u x  

Apr i l  1 2  Cather ine Bowers Colord I n f a n t  
mee s l e  s 

Apr i l  13 Peace Cassiday Mexecan age 
18 month oald Meesles 



A.G.S. 20 

1866 
Page 59 
Apra i l  14 M r .  Montgomery I n f a n t  

age 11 mo. Meesles 

Apr i l  14 Mary L. Tatum age 7 months 
d i sease  Bowel1 

Apr i l  15 Caro l ine  Wallace age 18 
years  co le rd  Childbed I n f a n t  
buried wi th  Mother 

0 Bureed by A Eanes 
Recorded i n  t h i s  
Book 279 pearsons 
Since 125 up t o  June 14 1867 

404 

(Pages 61 through 98 have been .cu t  
ou t  of book - on one s m a l l  p o r t i o n  
can see handwri t ing on t h e  page.) 

Page 99 
Apr. 18 E. M. Bacon age 2 years  

Apr 20 

Apr 20 

Apr 22 

Apr 22 

APr 

Apr 25 

Apr 25 

- 

& 9 months 

Cla to  White co lord  age about 
30 years  Charged t o  t h e  county 
Meesles & af terward Flux By 
o rde r  Judge Gray 

George Durham sone Royal age 

Willie Calmers Disease Flux 

E M Bacon I n f a n t  age d i sease  

Nancy Negro woman age about 18 
years  E f f e c t s  of  meesles 

John Roberson co le rd  age 35 
years  Disease a f f e c t s  of  meesles 

Serena Crusebar age 45 years  
Disease consumption 

Page 60 
Apra i l  26 Sher ly  Touns Negro age 3 

years  Meesles 
Paid $2 

Apr 26 P e e t e r  Allyors  age about 40 
years oa ld  E p i l e p t i c  
F i t  

Apr 31 Martha Jourdan Negro age 3 months 
Diseasd bowells 

May 4 66 
John Brown age one year  an 6 months 
meesles & Teething 

* 

John H Ross $10 
Miss A Trabue 10 
H Green 10 
Wm S t r a d e r  10 
J H P h i l l i p s  10 
By J Warenburger 

10 
60 

Risher  10 
Sept 23 Wm F r u i t  10 pd A Eanes 

& Curchburg - 

Recvd Hendrix 10 
Tho Wards M r  F r u i t  
Adminis t ra t ion 

$25 
t' Lot t  Mrs E Ro - 

August l t h  sharpening Simatary 
t o o l s  f o r  t he  S t r e e t  50 

M r .  David Ruby 
Aug 26 Char -bur i a l  ch. t o  

John MCgee 
Sept  8 t h  Solder  sextons f ee  & 

s o l d e r s  c h i l d  - Sextons f e e  2.00 

t o o l s  & hand t o  assist 
i n  t h e  Bur i a l  2.50 

Sept  8 Sharpening t o o l s  .75 

7 days work 7 
Two Removals 1500 

26 75 
43 40 
92 15 

J 

May 6 Mansfild Peoples age one year  & 
2 mo Tyford Feever 



Mar'ch 1971 21 

Page 100 

L o t t s  Sold an t o  Home f o r  Confederate Money 
J. Brisendine & Brother  No 123 Conferate  
Money Comprimise a t  $50 
E l i s h a  H a l l  pa id  A Eanes No 246 1000 
Gen N G She l ly  pa id  A Eanes No 1 0 1 ~ 0 0 0  - 
Col. W P N i e l  pa id  A Eanes No  165 10% 
Judge J B e l l  pa id  A Eanes No 247 
F Felman Block No 245 & % Block 244 east $ 500 
Judge Thomas West % 244 
George Glascock No 243 pa id  A Eanes 1000 
Capt Wm Carington No 242 pa id  A eanes 1000 - 
Rev Wm Baker Block No 11 paid  AE l o g  
Recvd of Wm L Br i s ind ine  as Sexton a confederate  
Earnes t  Ravin No. 85 pa id  A Eanes 1000 
A a l l  ( s i c )  pa id  Over No Paid A Eanes 
John Warrenburger No 42 p.  A Eanes 1000 - 

. 
1000 

John H Ross L o t t  No 149 pa id  a Eanes $10 
Daniel  Trabue No 150 Paid A Eanes $10 
Cl in ton  Baker No 103 pa id  A Eanes 
John Burlage No. 75 pa id  
H Green No 151 pa id  A Eanes $10 
Wm Von Rosenburg 153 No Paid A Eanes 
Wm St rade r  No 153 Paid A Eanes 
Rev. J. W. P h i l l i p s  No 162 Paid $10 
G Kirchburg No 120 Paid by Adminis t ra t ion 
John Rabb No 154 Pa id  t o  A Eanes 
A B Norton No 77 
Charles  Wooldrage 64 
M r  Bozet t  No 68 
M r  Bozet t  No 68 
M r s  L E Calhoun No 66 I 

Wm Seat  & James Brown No 113 
Col Risher  No 114 Paid A Eanes 
Haney P Bremond No 86 Changd f o r  No 10 
J D Shepard No 3 

0 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 10 
10 

10 

10 

Paid t o  Eanes 
Confederate 
Con 
Con 
Con 
pa id  Eanes Con 

Con 
Con 

Con by o rde r  of t he  Board 
Con 

(There are some names and f i g u r e s  on the i n s i d e  of 
f o r  what they  seem t o  be . )  

t h e  f r o n t  cover of  t h e  book - given he re  

Brands L Laudemeck 
ST Sam Tate 

i. Wo Woten 

Rusk 50 
Pasca l  20 
USS 18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Fence f o r  t h e  Sematary 
390 f e e t  p i c k e t s  Eence 

7 t o  8 f e e t  a 25 cen t s  
- 380 Rails oa ld  fence 
400 

2 t o  the  foo t  & a pos te  t o  each 

6% 1) 2900 . 
200 

50 pos t e  a 2 

26.00 
12.50 
38 50 

2 50 

(Some names w r i t t e n )  
Darson A Johnston 
D r  Beech 
J H Darden 
D r  Morris 
M r s  Calhoon 
M r  Musgrove 
Rev Baeker 
Bremond 
and some f i g u r e s  



(Written i n s i d e  back cover of book) 

Recvd Shulke B 1  No 16 O c t  5 a $8 
D r  Josph Taylor  Block No 115 O c t  16 a $10 

F J Robins Block 32 n o t  pa id  
D r  Morris Block 169 paid 
James Jackson No 111 
John H Darden N o  (unreadable) pa id  
Col J Macklin No pa id  
Loutenant Gov Stockland No pa id  ( t h i s  should be Stockdale)  

Mcglothlan No pa id  

John Holland Block No 164 pa id  10 

Paid Major James S G i l l e t t  
For Hire of Boy Adam f o r  t h e  months of  
October & November a t h i s  21 Sept  1864 

$25 i n  advance 

M r  F r u i t  paid 1000 
E MCglothlen Lots :id lo= 
M r s .  Ross E a s t  3 block 1 7  500 
M r  Hendricks a 1000 - 

Reported the  above 
Dec 9 
Charles  Wooldrage 
West f Block 64 pa id  $500 
Phineas Barchard 
East f Block 64 paid  500 

M r  Thomas West Half 
Block N o  Paid t o  Treasur  500 
F. W. Chandler Block No 207 $1000 
Wm Deavenport Block No 188 $1000 

(There are some o t h e r  f i g u r e s  
and no te s  too  dim t o  read o r  
t h a t  were erased . )  

(Written sideways ac ross  page) 
Col. Macklin paid Bremond 
John H Darden do 
D r  Morris do 
M r  Muskgrove f o r  
Wm Roberson 
James Jackson 

Bui ld in  6 
Timber 3 

making i r o n  3 
1 2  

Iron 3 
15 

. 



INDEX 

Alexander Eanes Cemetery Records 
Aust in ,  Texas 

b .c .  - i n s i d e  back cover.  Numbers r e f e r  t o  pages of o r i g i n a l  book. 

- A -  

Adams, W. H. , 53 
Adkins, E .  G . ,  30 
Alford,  Graham G . ,  8 
Alford,  H. M . ,  1 2  
Alford,  Mrs. J u l i a  G. ,  38 
Alf red ,  Hulbert  M. , 35 
Alger io ,  Alber to ,  41 
Al len ,  M r . ,  24 
Al lyors ,  P e t e r ,  60 
Anderson, Henry Al len ,  1 
Anderson, John, 1 
Apperson, W. W . ,  41  
Armsby, 2 8  

- B -  

Bacon, E.  M . ,  59 
Bacon, M r . ,  31 
Bacon, R. S . ,  42 
Bahn, Augusta, 44 
Bahn, M r .  J . ,  44 
Baker, Cl in ton ,  100 
Baker, Wm., 11 
Baker, Rev. Wm., 100 
Barchard, Phineas ,  b .c .  
Barker,  Char les ,  8 
Barnes, M r . ,  2 1  
Barr,  E the l  Maud, 1 7  
Barron, J. B. ,  15 
Beck, Sarah Ten (or  Ten Beck) 19 
Beech, D r . ,  b.c.  
Beedle, M i t t i e ,  57 
B e l l ,  J. H., 30 
B e l l ,  Judge J., 100 
Berg, Jonathan, 27 
Ber l i son ,  Cornel ius ,  1 
B i  1 1 ing  s l ey  , John , 19  
B i l l i n g s l e y ,  freedman, 52 
B i l l i n g s l e y ,  freedman Moses, 54 
Bla i r ,  Kate Eckels,  2 
B la i r ,  J. D . ,  2 ,  10 
Blocker,  A. P . ,  11, 43 
Bonner, W . ,  24, 25 
Bonner, Wash, 23, 24 
Boon, Caleb, 4 
Booth, Waller M., 13 
Borden, Miss Merre l l  H. ,  51 
Bordiman, D r .  Geo., 33 
Bowers , Catharine , 58 
Bowers, Tho. J., 54 
Bozet t ,  M r . ,  100 
Bradley, M r . ,  2 

0 

, 

L 

Bradley, James, 45 
Brecta ,  Frank V . ,  30 
Bremond, Haney P . ,  100 
Brisenden, J. & Brother ,  100 
Brisenden, James, 30 
Br i t t on ,  Hon. Forbes,  9 
Brounrig,  D r .  J . ,  32 
Brown, Rev. Frank, 32 
Brown, James, 48, 100 
Brown, John, 60 
Brown, John M., 1 
Brown, Sarah, 1 9  
Brush, M r .  T . ,  39 
Buchel l ,  Gen. August, 41 
Burdet,  Mike, 23 
Burdete,  Mrs. J. , 40 
Burde t t ,  James, 33 
Burde t t ,  James A , ,  27 
Burde t t ,  Mrs. James, 34 
Burde t t ,  M r s .  M. C . ,  40 
Burlage,  John, 1 2 ,  41,  100 
Burlage,  Mrs. J. , 41 
Burldage, John, 34 
Burnet t ,  W i l l i e ,  4 
Butram, Carl ,  52 
B u t t l e r ,  J. W . ,  43 

- c -  

Calhoon, M r s . ,  51 
Calhoun, E.  F., 9 
Callioun, M r s .  L. E . ,  100 
Calmers, W i l l i e ,  59 
Camel, 52 
Carel ton,  Wm., 47 
Carington, L. D . ,  3 
Carington, Capt. Wm., 100 
Carington, Wm., H. D . ,  32 
Car t e r ,  B. F., 14, 20 
C a r t e r ,  Mrs. T. 0. , 1 7  
Casadaye, M r s .  Thomas, 2 
Cassiday, Stephen, 30 
Cassiday, Peace, 58 
Chalmers, J. , 54 
Chalmers, Mrs. , 15 
Chandler, F. W . ,  b .c. .  
Char les ,  Cap t .  Shelby W . ,  30 
Cheesam, Miss E. B.,  57 
C h r i s t i a n ,  41 
Clark,  Benett  H., 32 



Clark ,  Ed., 4 
Clemmons, Robt., 5 1  
C l i f t o n ,  Mrs. M.Y./M. G . ? ,  36 
Cole, John C . ,  47  
Coler ,  Wm., 44 
Col l in s ,  Mrs. Clarer, 8 
C o l l i n s ,  M . ,  27 
Conner , Cap t . John , 35 
Conner, John, 4 2  
Connor, Capt. John, 5 
Cope, D. E . ,  57 
Coplin,  Frank, 5 5  
Cor t ina r ,  Mexican wagoner, 46 
Cowlen, D . ,  4 
Cowlen, Mrs., 4 
Crosby, Mrs. E .  M . ,  14 
Crozier ,  Col. , 22 
Crusebar,  Serena, 5 9  
Cruze, M r .  James, 37 
Cummings, Thos. B. ,  3 1  
Curchburg, 99  
Cushney, Mrs., 1 8  

- D -  

Dancy, Louisa,  6 
Darden, J. , 24  
Darden, John H. , b.c .  
Darter, Alice, 1 5  
Daveese, Samuel, 1 2  
Davis, M r . ,  5 1  
Davis,  Mrs. E . ,  3 4  
Davis,  Jenkins ,  wi fe ,  23 
Davenport, Wm., b.c.  
Dederick, A lbe r t ,  5 6  
Deene, Mrs. Deborah, 2 
Deloach, M. A . ,  6 
Doctors,  8 ,  2 3 ,  2 6 ,  3 2 ,  3 3 ,  3 5 ,  

Donahoo, Edward R., 4 8  
Dont, M r .  John, 40 
Doyle, Mrs., c h i l d ,  25 

3 9 ,  41, 4 2 ,  4 3 ,  5 1 ,  5 4 ,  55 

Duffau, 
Duff au , 
Durham, 
Durham , 
Durham, 
Durham, 
Durham, 
Durham , 
Duvall , 
Duvall , 

24  
F. T. ,  2 6  
George, 2 0 ,  5 9  
Geo. N . ,  20 
Mrs., 16 
Leander, 20 

Royal, 5 9  
Estate,  9 
J i m ,  freedman, 5 6  

P .  s . ,  5 4  

Eagle,  Lewis ,  5 8  
El i son ,  Mrs., 25 
England, Ophelia,  11 
England, P. W . ,  11 
Esser ,  M r . ,  4 2 ,  4 3  

- F -  

F a i r c h i l d s ,  20 
Fayet te  County, 15 
Felman, F. ,  100 
Finnin,  Ed, 1 3  
Finnin,  Edward, 1 2 ,  57 
Flournoys Regiment, 27 
Ford, M r .  S . ,  3 8  
Ford, M r .  Spencer,  3 9  
Fox, Mrs. E l i zabe th ,  41 
Fox, Anna, 1 8  
Freeman, G. R. ,  1 2  
Freeman, Thomas, 2 
F r a s i e r ,  Mrs. H. S . ,  5 
F r a s i e r ,  Nancy J.,  5 
F r e t c e r ,  Mrs. Nancy, 53 
F r i t z ,  M r . ,  8 
F r u i t ,  M r . ,  9 9 ,  b.c. 
Fulks ,  Harr ie t ,  58 
Fulks ,  M r . ,  5 8  

- G -  

Generals ,  7 ,  20, 30, 31, 

Gibson, c h i l d ,  2 2 '  
Gi l l a spee ,  John, 4 6  
G i l l e t t ,  Major James S., b.c.  
Girand, F,  W . ,  11 
Givins ,  Mrs., 15 
Glascock, George, 100 
Glenn, Wm., 26 

3 2 ,  41, 100 

Y 

Gooch, M r . ,  3 2  
Good, Wm., 27 
Goodman, M r .  , 24  
Graham, D r .  B., 13 
Gray, George H. ,  55 .I 

Gray, Jimmy, 55 
Gray , Judge , 5 9 
Green, H., 9 9 ,  100 
Green, Mrs. Mary Walace, 

wife  of Gen. Thos. Green, 52 
Green, Robert ,  1 

0 



March 1971 25 

Green, Gen. Thomas, s l a v e ,  30,  31 
Green, Maj. Gen. Thomas, 

Green, Tom, c h i l d ,  25 
Green, Tho., s l a v e ,  47 
Green, W. H. ,  34 

b u r i a l ,  32 

V Gregg, Bishop, 1 7 ,  31 ,  34, 36, 
37, 6 

Gregg, Cato,  55 
Gregg, Norton Samuel, 6 
Grooms, C o l . ,  32 
Grumbles , Jo .  , 26 

c 

Horan, John, 10,  56 
Horan, Mary, 46 
Horn, Andrew O . ,  47 
Horn, E l i z a ,  47 
Horn, E l i z a b e t h ,  38 
Horn, Wil leann,  47 
Hornsby , Joseph,  24 , 46 
Hornsby, Mrs. 20 
Howard, L t .  Thos. C. , 36 
Huchens, M r .  , 1 
Hurley, 2 1  
Hurley,  Amanda Dan, 55 

- H -  - I -  

H a l l ,  E l i s h a ,  100 
Hamilton, A. J. ,  4 ,  20 
Hamilton, Kate, 20 
Haney, M i s s  L . ,  47 
Haney, S.  G . ,  47 
Hansbrough, E . ,  20 
Hara ld ,  Jos .  45 
Hara lson ,  Mary S . ,  14 
Hare lson ,  Mrs. 41 
H a r r a l l ,  M r s .  Mary, 4 3  
H a r r i s  County, 18 
Harvey, Richard H. , 53 
Hatch, B. H . ,  44 
Hatch,  Mrs., 44 
Hays County, 31, 37 
Hedgecoxe, Henry 0. , 5 
Hendricks,  A . ,  45 
Hendricks,  Abriham, 45 
Hendricks,  Ben., 12 
Hendricks,  M r . ,  b . c .  
Heusinger ,  Theodore, 8 .  
Hervy, C h a r l e s ,  6 
Hesner ,  George, 22 
Higher ,  M a t i l d a ,  .7 
H i l l ,  Mrs. 47 ' -  . ' '  
Holand, Emma, 57 
Holensworth,  Aberdeen, 57 
Holinsworth,  Bennie,  58 

Holland, John,', b,c. ' ' I  : . -  I' . 
Holland,  Wp., freedman, . .  4 7 , .  . . ' 

Holman , Hardy,; ,;7 r "i'.'-' 
Holman, J . ,  -D: , '20 ' . 

Hopkins ,, ,,Alexander ,-A 28'. 
Hopkins, :A: .N.. ,".I1 ' ' .  

Hopkins, Andy,, ,28' ; -  

- , :  .. ,I..:) 
. .  , .' :, j .[.:r 

Holland,  B i r d ,  45  8 :  . .. 

Holman,  Bi'rb; ;33 , l ,  c - . I  ' . .. .. , >  . ._ .- 4 

. .. . -., , . . .  
. I , . .  

. *  .. . _, 
' ' -  

'!. I .:. 
. .  Holman., * W i l l h . ,  10 ' . .  . ,  . . . . . . 

. _I ;, -' r.'i 
- 

. .  Hopkins, John,. '27 ' - . ' - .  . . ! _ _  ' . ,: * .  Hopkins , Rk'becca, 27':.-' . .  . 

... . . I . .  - j .  Horan, Amelia, .56 , - ' .  

Horan, C o r e r ,  10 ; '- . .-: * i  . ; . :,ai 
. . .  

, ! .  :. 

, , . . .  :' 

.. . . .  
, : . ,  . 

~ ~ ~~~ ~~ 
~~~~ ~~ ~ 

I l l i n g s w o r t h ,  J. 0. , 14 
I l l i n g s v o r t h ,  Wil l iam,  14 

- J -  

Jackson,  A r t h u r ,  56 
Jackson,  James, b . c .  
Jackson,  James R. ,  39 
Jane - 56 
J a r g e r s o n ,  H. N . ,  14 
J i m  - 57 
John, t h e  Gardner,  20 
Johns,  Joseph,  45 
Johnes,  Mrs. 16 
Johns,  Col. C .  R. , 38 
Johnson, Ben, 2 1  
Johnson, Elmira ,  18 
Johnson, Mrs. Gus tav is ,  8 
Johnson, R. M. , 32 
Johnson, M r s .  W .  G . ,  24 
Johnston'; Ben, 44 
Johns ton ,  Darson A . ,  b.c .  
Johns ton ,  Sam, 44 
Jones ,  M r .  J. Ben, 35 
Jones ,  Thos. H. , 25 
J o n e s ,  Wm. H . ,  6 
Jourdan,  Martha,  60 
Johnson County, 16 
Judges ,  2 2 ,  24, 5 9 ,  100 

- K -  

Keenan, Annie Be l l ,  1 7  
Kel lehan ,  Thomas, 30 
K e l l e y ,  John, 52 
K e l l y ,  F r a n c i s ,  3 
Kenan, D r . ,  8 
Kinney, H. B .  , 5 0 

Kirchberg ,  G . ,  12 ,  100 
Kirchberg ,  Mrs., 14 



26 

Kirk ,  Calup, 48 
Kirk ,  E l i zabe th  P. ,  48 
Kirk,  John, 44 
Kirz inger ,  Haver, 7 
Klugar,  M r . ,  52 
Koonsey, M r . ,  35 

- L -  

Lackey, James E . ,  43 
Lackey, M r s .  L . ,  43 
Lackey, Mrs. L., 41  
Lanawaver, M r s .  Linda, 36 
Lane, M r s .  Ann, 34 
Lane, D r .  R. N. , 34 
Laudemeck, brand, b.c;  
Lee, M r . ,  25 
Lee ,  M r . ,  s o l d i e r ,  44 
Lemons, s o l d i e r ,  46 
Lencey, George, 53 
Liqht foot ,  M r s . ,  11 
Logan, A. T . ,  43 
Lomack, Fany, 57  
Longly, James A. ,  27 
Lounts,  M r s . ,  21 
Lumas, 41  
Lucket t  , Jos .  , 59 
Lyman, Olive,  55 

- M -  

Macklin, Col, J. , b.c .  
Macklin, L t .  Thomas B . ,  39 
Mahoney, John, 13 
Main S t r e e t ,  Aust in ,  30 
Manley, Richard, 16 
Mansfield,  M r . ,  35 
Marshel, P e t e r ,  freedman, 48 
Mart in ,  M r s .  Wm. H. ,  3 
Mart in ,  Wm. H. , 3,  7 
Mathes , James , 56 
Mathes, John F.. , 56 
Mathews, Abner, 25 
Mathis,  M r s . ,  41 
Mathis,  S t e e l ,  37 
Mat te r ,  John, 11 
Maxwell, c o f f i n ,  22 
Mays, c o f f i n ,  22 
McClure , John , 30 
McCulloch, Ben. , (Gen.) , 20 
McGeen, John, 34, 99 
Mcglothlan, b. c, 
Mcglothen, E . ,  b .c .  
McGlothland, Wesley, 40 
McKee , J u l i a ,  53 
McKee, Thadeus, 53 
McKinney, Jas. P . ,  25, 27 
McKinney, Thos. F. ,  15 
McMellon, M r s . ,  13 
McMellen, M. L . ,  9 

McNew, David, 37 
Meithe,  boy, 28 
Meithe, Mrs. Tul ane,  34 
Mexicans, 4, 9, 72 ,  16,  18,  35 
M i l l e r ,  John T.,  4 ,  1 7 ,  36 
Miller,  Sargent  Moses, 54 
Mi l l i can ,  0. H. ,  16 
Minot t ,  J. Stepan, 44 
Mmythe, Robert S .  , 55 

Montgomery, M r .  59 
Monroe, P a t r i c k  Angus, 40 
Moore, Mart in ,  2 
Moore, Miss, 20 
Moore, D r .  T. L,  40 
More, D r .  Thos., 39 
Moris, Sarah Kate, 48 
Moris, D r .  W. A . ,  37 
Morris ,  D r . ,  b.c.  
Morr is ,  Susan, 52 
Morris ,  D r .  W. A . ,  55 
Murphy, Mrs. 15 
Musett ,  M r .  James, 39 
Muskgrove, M r . ,  37, 55 

0 

Montgomery, M i s s  M. H . ,  57 w 

- N -  

Nancy - 59 
Nash, M r .  E . ,  35 
Neal, Jos .  P. , 21 
Neel, James P. ,  31 
Neel, M r s .  J. P. & c h i l d ,  28 
Negro ch i ld ren ,  23 
Nichols ,  Bass, 43 
N i e l ,  Col. W. P . ,  100 
Norton, Gen. A. B., 7, 100 

- 0 -  

Olaphant, Wm. , 9 
Olipan, Wm., 31 

- P -  

Pa in ,  Wiley Mathis,  51 
P a r i o t ,  D r . ,  41 
Pasca l ,  Mrs. G. W. ,  45 
Paschal  , Judge , 22 
Pearce,  M r .  J., 45 
Pease ( e ) ,  E .  M. , c h i l d ,  
Pecht ,  Theodore, 8 
Pee terson ,  M r s .  Mary, 45 
Pellum, Jane , 46 
Pellum, Sa l l ey ,  55 
Peoples ,  Mansfield,  60 
Peoples ,  M r . ,  32, 51 
Peoples ,  W., 54 
Perk ins ,  James , 11 
P h i l l i p s ,  J. H., 99 

~ ~ 

22 



March 1 9 7 1  17 

4 

S' 

P h i l l i p s ,  Rev. J . ,  3 2  
P h i l l i p s ,  Rev. J. W . ,  3 6 ,  100 
P l a s t e r ,  Thomas P . ,  10 
P r e a s t l e y ,  M r . ,  4 2  
P r e a s t l e y ,  P e r r y ,  5 5  
P r e s l e r ,  O t t o ,  16 
P r i s o n e r ,  Negro,  36 
P r i c e ,  M r s .  J o s e p h e n e ,  1 3  
P r i c e ,  L. S . ,  s o n ,  15 
P r i c e ,  Rev. L. S . ,  p .  13 
P r i e s t l y ,  P e r r y ,  c h i l d ,  3 
P r o b a s ,  A n t o n i o ,  4 0  
P u r s e y ,  Mrs. P . ,  5 2  

- R -  

Rabb, J o h n ,  1 2 ,  100 
R a f f e n s t a l l ,  Chs . ,  6 
Randolph,  C .  H . ,  5 
Randolph ,  M r .  1 7 ,  21  
Randolph ,  W i l l i e ,  1 7  
Rapp, M r s .  John  (Rabb?) , 47 
Ravin ,  E a r n e s t ,  100  
Reagan,  M r s .  Mar tha  J . ,  13 
Reagan, M o r r i s  R . ,  4 5  
Reverends ,  1 3 ,  2 1 ,  3 2 ,  3 6 ,  100, b . c .  
R i g h t ,  D r .  J o . ,  4 3  
R i s h e r ,  C o l .  3 ,  3 1 ,  9 9 ,  100 
R i v e r s ,  Mrs., 37 
Robards ,  22 
Roberds ,  F. J. ,  36 
Roberds ,  Mrs. L. C . ,  57 
Roberson ,  J. H. ,  40 
Roberson ,  J o h n ,  5 9  
Roberson ,  John  H . ,  39 
Roberson ,  M r s .  George ,  4 6  
Roberson ,  J o s i a h ,  41 
Roberson ,  Mrs. L o u i s a ,  4 6  
Roberson ,  M a r g a r e t ,  4 6  
Roberson ,  Miss, 33 
R o b e r t s o n ,  Horas  , 14 
R o b e r t s o n ,  Wm., 14 

Robinson ,  John  C. ,  10  
Robinson ,  Mary, 10 

Ross ,  J. H. ,  3 3  
Ross ,  John  H . ,  9 9 ,  100 
Ross ,  M r .  , 24 
Ross ,  M r s . ,  b .c .  
Ruby, Ann, 5 3  
Ruby, David ,  3 4 ,  3 6 ,  99 

0 

A Robins ,  F. J . ,  b .c .  

t, Rodger s ,  D r . ,  26 

Rund les ,  Mrs., 5 ,  10  0 Rusk, Gen; , 40 
Rusk, Gen. A . ,  43 
Rusk, George ,  57 
Rusk, R o b e r t ,  56 

Ruck, C o l . ,  Wm., 37 
R u s t ,  W m . ,  1 
R u s t ,  Maj. Wm., 58 

- s -  

Sam, f reedman,  5 4  
S a n d e r s ,  S i l a s ,  f reedman,  56 
S a t t e r g a s t ,  Egin Tepper son ,  5 4  
S c o t t ,  James Thorn ton ,  33 
S c o t t ,  Sam, 3 3 ,  58 
S c o t t ,  W. D . ,  18 
S c h u l e r ,  Mrs., 25 
S e a t ,  L u e l l a ,  3 
S e a t ,  Tandy, 1 
S e a t ,  Wm., 100 
S e t a g a s t ,  7 
S e t t e g a s t ,  Anna R o s a l e e ,  57 
S h a f f e r ,  M r . ,  10  
Shannon,  Mrs. , 56 
S h a r p ,  Fanny,  36 
S h a r p ,  Wm., 36 
Shaw, Mar i ah ,  5 8  
Shehan,  8 
S h e l l e y ,  Gen. ,  3 1  
S h e l l e y ,  Gen. N. G . ,  100 
S h e l l e y ,  N. G . ,  4 8  
Shepard ,  J. D . ,  100 
S h e r r e r  , John ,  4 
S h r a d e r ,  9 
'Shutzey,  M r s .  26 
Simcox, George G i s b o r n e ,  4 8  
Sims,  Ann, 38 
Sims,  Nannie  B e l l ,  2 
S ims ,  Mrs. M. W . ,  9 
S i r g i n e r ,  L i l l y / S i s y ? ,  19 
S m i t h ,  C h a r l e s ,  46 
S m i t h ,  Mrs. F e n d r i c k ,  33 
S m i t h ,  O. ,  5 
Smi th ,  M r s .  P h e n i c k ,  56 
Smyth, G.  W . ,  5 3  
S n i d e r ,  M r . ,  18 
S o l d i e r ,  5 1  
S o u t h e l a n d ,  Mrs. , 39 
Spence ,  M r .  J . ,  39 
Spence , J o s e p h ,  13 , 15 
Spence ,  Mrs. M. J. , 38 
S p r i n g e r ,  C h a r l e s ,  16  
S t a n t z ,  Mrs., 27 
S t a p p ,  Wm. P . ,  18 
S t i n e r ,  D r . ,  35 
S t i n n e r ,  D r .  J. M., 32 
S t o c k d a l e ,  Mrs. E.A.P., 4 1  
S t o c k l a n d , ( S t o c k d a l e ? ) ,  L t .  G o v . ,  b 
S t r a d e r ,  Wm., 3 4 ,  4 8 ,  9 9 ,  100 
S t r a n g e r s  b u r y i n g  g round ,  30 
S t u c e y ,  J a c o b ,  58 

C .  



Sturne, Mrs. Rosina, 44 
Stusy, Mrs. Fred, 10 
Sublett, Henry W., 1 
Sugg, Mr., 23 
Suiter, 25 
Swisher, Edward, 48 
Swisher, Jas. G.,  25 
Swisher, Mrs. Monroe, 35 
Swisher, Monroe, 35 

Taney, John, 4 
Tannihill , 21 
Tannyhill, Mr., 26 
Tate, Sam, brand, b.c. 
Tatum, Mary L., 59  
Taylor, Dr. A. J., 4 2  
Taylor, Capt. Joseph Kneeland, 35 
Taylor, Dr. Joseph, b.c. 
Taylor, Dr. M. A . ,  5 4  
Taylor, Mrs., 35 
Ten Beck, Sarah, 19  
Ten Eyck, Mrs. , 23 
Thomas, Joseph, freedman, 5 4  
Thomas, Judge, 100 
Thompson, Jas., 22,  41 
Thorn, A. G., 3 
Tinin, Hugh, 25 
Tipps, Edward, 46 
Tipps, Robert, 58 
Touns, Patsey, freedman, 53  
Touns, Rob. J. , 45 
Touns, Sherly, 60 
Towns, E. D., 1 6  
Towns, Elizabeth, 17 
Townsend, Wm., 20 
Trabue, Daniel, 33 ,  100 
Trabue, Miss A. , 99 
Treasury, robbed, 42  

- u -  

Umphras, Mrs. Perry, 30 
Unknown man , 21 
Upsher, H. L., 2 

Walker, J. H., 1 8 ,  37 
Walker, John H., 39 
Walker, Mrs. L., 37 
Walker, Luckey, 18 
Walker, Wm. Edward, 5 1  
Wallace, Caroline, colored, 59  
Ward, John Morton, 53  
Ward, Tho., 99 
Ware, Mrs., 4 0  
Ware, Mrs. N, , 35 
Warenburger, John, 3 1 ,  99 
Warren, Mr., 21 
Warrenburger, John, 100 
Waters, Daniel E., 26 
Weeks, Dan, 5 
Weeks, Mr. John, 5 
West, Judge Thomas, 100 
West, Mr. Thomas, b.c. 
Weste, Charles S .  , 47 
Wheeler, Judge, 24 
Wheeler, R. T., 27 
Wheet, Capt., 37 
Whipple, Miss, 22 
White, Clato, 5 9  
White, Col. George, 39 
White, Geo. W., 3 
White, James, 3 1  
White, Jones F. , 9 
Wicks, Mrs. , 26 
Wilcox, Mary Cile, 7 
Wilhm, Mr., 15 
Wilkins, Mrs. Amanda, 44 
Willhelm, Rodolphus, 6 
Williams, Mrs. 7 
Williamson County, 36 
Willson, Edward, 17 
Willson, Emma, 1 6  
Wilson, Drury, 38 
Wochter, W. B., 52  
Wooldrage, Charles, 100, b.c. 
Wooldridge, Charles, 14 
Wooldridge, Thomas Ewing, 14 
Woten, brand, b.c. 
Wright, Dr., 23 

- Y -  

Young, J. M., wife, 23 

- v -  
- z -  

Von Rosenberg, Mary, 33 
Von Rosenberg, Wm. , 33 ,  100 

- w -  
Walch, W. D., 52  

Ziller, Mrs. C., 23 
Zivley, Laura, 21 
Zivley, Rev., 21 
Zivley, Mrs. Rev. 26 



APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP 

The Austin Genealogical Society 
Post Office Box 774 
Austin, Texas 78767 

4. 

.d.. 

Street or Box 

City State Zip 

Membership: please check 
New Renewal Single ($5.00) Family ($7.50) 
Membership for Libraries ($2.00) 
Membership a Gift from: 

Make checks Payable t o  Austin Genealogical Society. 

INDEXES AVAILABLE 

Two indexes are available for the AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL 
SOCIETY Quarterlies. One covers the quarterlies for 1960-65 
and the other, 1966-70. They are $2.00 each and may be pur- 
chased from the editor, Mrs. Earle F. McBri.de, 6001 Highland 
Hills Drive, Austin, Texas 78731.  Make checks payable to 
the Austin Genealogical Society. 

t 

. . .  




